Earliest possible contractual maturity. For
issued financial guarantee contracts, the
maximum amount of the guarantee is
allocated to the earliest period in which the
guarantee could be called.

(d) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value and future cash flows of financial instruments will
fluctuate due to changes in market variables such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates, price
of equity and fixed income securities.

i. Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash
flows or the fair values of financial instruments.

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk on its interest-bearing assets and liabilities.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the income statement to reasonably possible
changes in the interest rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s result for the
year.

The sensitivity of the income statement is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on
the Group’s profit for the year, based on the floating rate financial assets and liabilities held at 31
December 2019.

  Equity
 +1% -1%
 increase decrease
 AED’000 AED’000
2019
Change of 1% 22,325 (19,717)

 ------------------------- -------------------------
Cash flow sensitivity 22,325 (19,717)

 ===========   ===========
2018
Change of 1% 17,021 (14,868)

 ------------------------- -------------------------
Cash flow sensitivity 17,021 (14,868)

 ===========   ===========

Finance House P.J.S.C

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

68

6 Financial risk management (continued)

(d) Market risk (continued)

ii. Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in
foreign exchange rates. The Board of Directors has set limits on positions by currency. Positions
are monitored on a daily basis and it is ensured these are maintained within established limits.

Foreign currency risk is limited since a significant proportion of the Group's transactions,
monetary assets and liabilities are denominated in U.A.E. Dirham and U.S. Dollar. As the U.A.E.
Dirham is pegged to the U.S. Dollar, balances in U.S. Dollar are not considered to represent
significant currency risk. Exposure to other currencies is insignificant to the overall Group.

iii. Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the fair values of equities and fixed income securities decrease as the
result of changes in the levels of equity and fixed income indices and the value of individual
instruments. The price risk exposure arises from the Group's investment portfolio.

The following table estimates the sensitivity to a possible change in equity and fixed income
markets on the Group's consolidated statement of profit or loss. The sensitivity of the
consolidated statement of profit or loss is the effect of the assumed changes in the reference
equity and fixed income benchmarks on the fair value of investments carried at fair value through
profit or loss.

  Equity
 +5% -5%
 increase decrease
 AED’000 AED’000
2019
Investments carried at fair value through profit or loss
Abu Dhabi Securities Market Index 1,388 (1,388)
Dubai Financial Market Index 2,346 (2,346)
Fixed income securities - -

Investments carried at fair value through other
comprehensive income

Abu Dhabi Securities Market Index 10,268 (10,268)
Dubai Financial Market Index 2,678 (2,678)
Unquoted investments 2,552 (2,552)

 ------------------------- -------------------------
Cash flow sensitivity 19,232 (19,232)

 ===========   ===========

Finance House P.J.S.C

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

69

6 Financial risk management (continued)

(d) Market risk (continued)

iii. Price risk (continued)

  Equity
 +5% -5%
 increase decrease
 AED’000 AED’000
2018
Investments carried at fair value through profit or loss
Abu Dhabi Securities Market Index 3,332 (3,332)
Dubai Financial Market Index 4,761 (4,761)
Fixed income securities 66 (66)

Investments carried at fair value through other
comprehensive income

Abu Dhabi Securities Market Index 9,193 (9,193)
Dubai Financial Market Index 2,181 (2,181)
Unquoted investments 3,888 (3,888)

 ------------------------- -------------------------
Cash flow sensitivity 23,421 (23,421)

 ===========   ===========
7

The effect of decreases in prices of equity and fixed income securities is expected to be equal and
opposite to the effect of the increases shown above.

(e) Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from inadequate or failed internal
processes, systems failure, human error, fraud or external events. When required controls fail,
operational risks can cause damage to reputation, have legal or regulatory implications, or lead
to financial loss. While the Group cannot expect to eliminate all operational risks, through a

[…]

Following is the description of the significant unobservable inputs used in the valuation of
unquoted equities categorized under level 3 fair value measurement.

 Valuation

technique
Significant
unobservable inputs
to valuation

Range
(Weighted
average)

Sensitivity of the input
to fair value

Unquoted
equities

Price Earning
Multiple
Valuation Basis

PE Multiple 10 – 15 Increase / (decrease) in
the PE Multiples by 1
would result in increase /
(decrease) in fair value by
AED 300 thousand.

PE Multiple is derived from comparable companies.

The effect of unobservable inputs on fair value measurement

Although the Group believes that its estimates of fair value are appropriate, the use of different
methodologies or assumption could lead to different measurements of fair value. For fair value
measurements in Level 3, changing one or more of the assumptions used to reasonably possible
alternative assumptions would have the following effects.

  Effect on OCI
   +1%   -1%
   Favourable (Unfavourable)
   AED’000 AED’000
31 December 2019
Unquoted equities at fair value through OCI   554 (554)

 ------------------------- -------------------------
Cash flow sensitivity   554 (554)
   ============= =============
31 December 2018
Unquoted equities at fair value through OCI   993 (993)

 ------------------------- -------------------------
Cash flow sensitivity   993 (993)
   ============= =============

Finance House P.J.S.C

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

75

7 Fair value measurement (continued)

Transfers between categories

During the period, there were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 fair value measurements.
The following table shows a reconciliation from the beginning balances to the ending balances
for fair value measurement in Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy:

 Unquoted  Unquoted
 equities equities
 at fair value at fair value
 through other through other
 comprehensive  comprehensive
 income income